

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 10 CV 0883 (RWR)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. The 2007 Temperature Records Requests.	4
B. The 2008 RealClimate Request.	4
C. The Administrative Appeal.....	6
D. The Inspector General Investigation.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. NASA IS IMPROPERLY WITHHOLDING DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO THE 2007 REQUESTS.....	8
A. NASA Admits It Is Withholding Documents Responsive To The 2007 Requests.	8
1. The “Steve” Directory Contains Responsive Agency Records That Have Not Been Produced.....	9
2. The “Alternate_Cleaning” Subdirectory Contains Responsive Agency Records That Have Not Been Produced.....	11
B. NASA’s Search For Records Responsive To The 2007 Requests Was Not Adequate.	12
1. NASA Failed To Search Areas In Which Responsive Records Exist.	13
2. NASA Ignored Evidence That Its Search Was Not Reasonable.....	14
a) NASA Failed To Produce Documents Relating To Media Inquiries About The Temperature Correction.....	15
b) NASA Failed To Produce Internal Deliberations.	16

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
3. In Any Event, The Travis Declaration Is Legally Insufficient To Support Summary Judgment.....	16
4. NASA Has Acted In Bad Faith.....	18
a) All Three FOIA Requests Were Subjected To Inexcusably Long Delays That Are Not Explained Or Are The Subject Of Contradictory Explanations.....	18
b) The Travis Declaration Is Internally Contradictory.....	20
c) Compared To GSFC FOIA Averages, The Delay Here Was Extreme.....	21
C. CEI Exhausted Its Administrative Remedies With Respect To The Two 2007 Requests.....	22
II. NASA IS IMPROPERLY WITHHOLDING DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO THE 2008 REQUEST.....	23
A. NASA Created The Requested RealClimate Materials.....	24
1. Dr. Schmidt Created Responsive Records Within The Scope Of His Employment And NASA Used Those Records.....	24
2. NASA’s Claim That Dr. Schmidt Spent Only Limited Agency Time On RealClimate Activities Is Legally Irrelevant And Factually Inaccurate.....	28
3. Dr. Schmidt’s Purported “Permission” To Work On RealClimate In His Personal Capacity Is Irrelevant.....	30
4. It Is Irrelevant Whether Dr. Schmidt’s RealClimate Emails Were Part Of His Performance Reviews.....	31
B. NASA Has “Control” Over Dr. Schmidt’s Emails.....	32
C. NASA’s Search For Records Was Inadequate.....	33
1. NASA Has Not Addressed The Almost Certain Spoliation of Relevant Emails.....	33
2. The Travis Declaration Is Insufficient To Sustain NASA’s Burden To Show That Its Search Was Reasonable.....	35

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
3. NASA Failed To Search Locations Likely To Contain Responsive Records.	36
4. NASA Ignored Evidence That Its Search Was Not Reasonable.....	39
D. NASA’s “Voluntary” Disclosures Did Not Moot The Request.....	39
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE AND DISCOVERY IS WARRANTED.	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguirre v. SEC</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18, 39
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1272 (D.D.C. 1986).....	33
<i>Boyd v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , No. 99-cv-2712, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27734 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2002).....	15, 40
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 26
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , No. 07-cv-964 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2009)	41
<i>Citizens For Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 05-cv-2078, 2006 WL 1518964 (D.D.C. June 1, 2006).....	18, 20, 21, 41
<i>Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993)	9
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. AT&T</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delorme Publ’g. Co. v. NOAA</i> , 907 F. Supp. 10 (D. Me. 1995)	9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 498 U.S. 749 (1989)	7
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 02-cv-620 (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2002).....	41
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	7, 13
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	9, 23
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13, 37
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	9

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Greenberg v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	13, 37
<i>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Hawthorn Mgmt. Serv. v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 3:96-cv-2435, 1997 WL 821767 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 1997).....	18, 20, 41
<i>In Defense of Animals v. Nat'l Insts. of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>In Re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04-cv-1639 (D.D.C. June 16, 2009).....	42
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995).....	35
<i>Kalmin v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1492 (D.D.C. 1985).....	35
<i>Kean v. NASA</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Kempker-Cloyd v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 97-cv-253, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4813 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 12, 1999).....	38
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 596 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9, 10
<i>Long v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 205 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	18
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12, 14, 41
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 35, 39
<i>N.Y. Times v. NASA</i> , 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	10
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 16
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Bank of Am. Secs.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (2010).....	34

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 04-cv-2202, 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2009).....	17
<i>Steinberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12, 17
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	24, 32
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. 06-cr-288 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2009).....	42
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2473.....	12
 Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 6691.103(f).....	30
5 C.F.R. § 6691.103(f)(1)(v).....	31
5 C.F.R. § 6691.103(g)(5).....	30
5 C.F.R. § 6901.....	30
14 C.F.R. § 1206.102.....	12
 Other Authorities	
Dep't of Justice, <i>Freedom of Information Act Guide: Procedural Requirements</i> (2009).....	9
NASA Policy Directive 2540.1G.....	31
<i>Presidential Mem. for Heads of Executive Dep'ts and Agencies</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 4,683 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	12
